CHAPTER 138-S. F. No. 618.

An act relating to tax levy for revenue purposes in certain counties and providing for such tax levy to be in excess of present limitations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. **Tax levy for revenue purposes in certain counties.**--In any county in this state now or hereafter having a taxable valuation in excess of \$11,000,000 and less than \$13,000,000, and containing more than 20,000 and less than 30,000 inhabitants, and containing less than 23 full and fractional congressional townships, and containing a land area of over 700 square miles, the board of county commissioners may levy for general revenue purposes in excess of the legal limitations on such counties not more than one mill.

Sec. 2. This act shall be in effect until April 1st, 1945. Approved March 15, 1943.

CHAPTER 139-H. F. No. 58.

An act relating to salaries of certain county officials in counties of designated area, assessed valuations and population; amending Laws 1941, Chapter 208, Sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 9, and 10.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Law amended.—Laws 1941, Chapter 208, Section 1, is amended to read as follows:
- Section 1. Salary of County Auditor in certain counties.—In all counties now or hereafter having an area of not less than 35 nor more than 55 full and fractional congressional townships and having an assessed valuation of not more than \$2,000,000 exclusive of money and credits and a population of not more than 7,000 nor less than 5,000 inhabitants, the county auditor shall receive a salary of \$1,950 per annum, in addition to all fees now or hereafter allowed by law.
- Sec. 2. Law amended.—Laws 1941, Chapter 208, Section 2, is amended to read as follows:
- Sec. 2. Salary of County Treasurer in certain counties.— The county treasurer of any such county shall receive a salary of